

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x

STEPHANIE CLIFFORD A/KA STORMY DANIELS  
AND STORMY ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 1:22-cv-01259-MKV

-against-

JANKLOW PARTNERS, LLC D/B/A JANKLOW & NESBIT  
ASSOCIATES; AND LUCAS JANKLOW,

Defendants.

-----x

**REPLY MEMORDANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

June 30, 2022

LANI ADLER PARTNERS LLC  
275 West 96th Street, Suite 15G  
New York, New York 10025  
(646) 732-3260  
[LAdler@LaniAdlerPartners.com](mailto:LAdler@LaniAdlerPartners.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Argument .....4

I. PLAINTIFF’S HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO SHOW THAT DEFENDANTS CAUSED THEIR INJURY .....4

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLEADED CAUSATION FACTS SUFFICIENT TO MAKE OUT THE DAMAGES ELEMENT OF THEIR CLAIMS .....5

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO REFUTE THAT THE FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM IS BASED ON THE SAME CONDUCT AND DUTIES AS THE CONTRACT CLAIM .....7

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ FIDUCIARY BREACH CLAIM IS PRECLUDED BY THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE .....8

V. THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM IS UNTIMELY .....11

VI. NO FACTS SUPPORT ANY CLAIM AGAINST MR. JANKLOW INDIVIDUALLY .....15

VII. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 19, FED. R. CIV. P. ....15

    A. Avenatti Is A Necessary Party Because He Proximately Caused Plaintiffs’ Loss .....15

    B. Avenatti is an Indispensable Party, Whose Joinder would Destroy Diversity Jurisdiction .....16

Conclusion .....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>621 Two LLC v. Leggett &amp; Platt, Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-4883, 2021 WL 4355450 (C.D.Cal. Jul. 9. 2021) .....	12-13
<i>Am. Home Energy Inc. v. AEC Yield Capital, LLC</i> , 21-CV01337, 2022 WL 595186 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Greene</i> , No.14 Civ. 10249, 2017 WL 3503686 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2017) .....	13
<i>Advanced Video Technologies LLC v. HTC Corp.</i> , 15 Civ. 4626, 2016 WL 3434819 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2016).....	16
<i>Babin v. Quality Energy Servcs., Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Barshay v. Naithani</i> , 20 Civ. 8579, 2022 WL 170599 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2022).....	9
<i>Beltran v. Capitol Records, LLC</i> , 12-cv-1002, 2013 WL 968248 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2013) .....	13
<i>Bozzio v. EMI Grp. Ltd.</i> , 811 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Carter v. Healthport Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Diesel Props S.r.l. v. Greystone Business Credit II LLC</i> , 631 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Duplessis Buick-GMC Truck, Inc. v. Chauncey</i> , 322 So.3d 262 (La. Ct. App. 2021).....	14, 15
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 1 F. Supp.2d 635 (N.D. Tex. 1998) .....	5
<i>Emigrant Bank v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 15-cv-7593, 2017 WL 428635 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2017) .....	2
<i>Fratelli BVBA v. APM Music Servcs, LLC</i> , 20 Civ. 6208, 2021 WL 4429418 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2021).....	10

*Graham v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.*,  
 No. 18-CV-4196, 2022 WL 1266209 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2022) .....15

*Harris v. Pfizer*,  
 21cv6789, 2022 WL 488410 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2022) .....7

*In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Secs. Lit.*,  
 758 F. Supp.2d, 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....14

*Kaplin v. Buendia*,  
 15 Civ. 649, 2021 WL 1947771, \*1 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....11

*Khoury Investments Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 CV 13-05415, 2013 WL 12140449 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2013).....13

*Lorely Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC*,  
 797 F.3d 160 (2015)..... 9-10

*LNC Invs., Inc. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.*,  
 173 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1999).....6

*Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.*,  
 683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012).....5

*Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assn.*,  
 439 F.Supp.3d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....9

*Nichols v. Scott*,  
 69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995) .....5

*Pioneer Investment Srvcs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd Partnership*,  
 507 U.S. 380, 397 (1993).....7

*Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.*,  
 14-cv-10103, 2022 WL 384748 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2022) .....8

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
 553 U.S. 851, 870 (2008).....17

*Rubio v. BSDB Management Inc.*,  
 19-cv-11880, 2021 WL 102651 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2021) .....9

*RSL Communications PLC v. Bildirici*,  
 649 F. Supp.2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6, 16

*Ryan v. Aegis Specialty Ins.*,  
 CV 20-1230, 2021 WL 66187653 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2021) .....13

*Shtofmakher v. David*,  
 14 civ. 6934, 2015 WL 5148832 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2015) .....17

*Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.*,  
 140 S.Ct. 1615 (2020).....5

*U.S. v. \$610,210 in U.S. Currency*,  
 21 civ. 4854, 2022 WL 1125980 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2022).....7

*V& P Trading Co. v. United Charter, LLC*,  
 212 Cal. App. 4th 126 (2012) .....12

*Whitehead v. Travelers Inc. Co.*,  
 No.3-20-cv-01140, 2021 WL 3130089 (D.Conn. July 23, 2021).....14

*Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP*,  
 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....7

**Rules and Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....3

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 19719 .....13

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §23301 .....13

CPLR 202.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 9-10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(g) .....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....1, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) ..... 15-16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) .....16
